Service instructions
MTH 2 and 4
MTC 2 and 4
Model A
50/60 Hz
3~
1 / 1305.04.2002 GB
Table of contents

14
05.04.2002 GB 2 / 13
1.2 Type key
Example MTH 4 - 70 /3 X- X- X- XXXX
Type range
Rated flow rate in m³/h
Number of chambers x 10
Number of impellers
Code for pump version
A = basic version
U = Nema version
Code for pipe connection
W = internal thread
Code for pump materials
A = Pump head: cast iron
Other wetted parts: stainless steel DIN W.-No. 1.4301
Code for shaft seal
BUUV = Rubber bellows seal; rotating face: tungsten carbide; stationary seat:
tungsten carbide; O-rings: FKM
TDNV =  Gab seal, rotating face (pump shaft): steel; stationary seat (bush):
bronze; O-ring: FKM
05.04.2002 GB 3 / 13
05.04.2002 GB 4 / 13
2. Torques and lubricants
This section shows the screws and nuts that must be tightened to a certain torque and the lubricants to be
used.
Thread-Eze, part no. SV9997 (0.5 l).
Gardolube L 6034, part no. SV9995 (1 l).
Pos. Description Number Dim. Torque [Nm] Lubricant
28 Screw 4 M6 8-10 Thread-Eze
36 Nut 3 M6 10-12 Thread-Eze
67 Lock nut 1 M8 10-12 Gardolube L 6034
84b Screw 1 M4 2 Gardolube L 6034
150a Stator with housing (flange) 1 Thread-Eze
05.04.2002 GB 5 / 13
3. Service tools
The following drawings and tables show special, standard and torque tools for pump service.
3.1 Special tools
3.2 Standard tools
3.3 Torque tools
T
M
00
 1
82
1
05
02
Pos. Description For pos. Suppl. information Part no.
A Shaft holder for assembly SV0040
B Puller 65 SV0239
Pos. Description For pos. Suppl. information Part no.
C Ring/open-end spanner
36 M6 - 10 mm SV0083
67 M8 - 13 mm SV0055
D
Screwdriver for cross-head-
screw
28 No. 3 SV0194
Pos. Description For pos. Suppl. information Part no.
E Torque wrench G-H 4-20 Nm 9 x 12 SV0292
F Socket spanner H-67 M8 - 13 mm ½" x ½" SV0413
G Open-end spanner E-36 M6 - 10 mm 9 x 12 SV0610
H Ratchet insert tool E-F-J 9 x 12 -> ½" x ½" SV0295
I
Screwdriver for cross-head-
screw
J-28 PCD 3 ¼" x ¼" SV0450
J Adapter H-I ½" x ½" -> ¼" x ¼" SV0343
4. Dismantling and assembly
4.1 General
The GRUNDFOS centrifugal pumps type MTH/MTC 2 and MTH/MTC 4 are multistage pumps with spline
shaft.